REPRESENTATIVE JEREMY T. BYNUM

DISTRICT 1 | KETCHIKAN, SAXMAN, LORING, WRANGELL, MEYERS CHUCK, METLAKATLA, COFFMAN COVE, WHALE PASS, & HYDER

ALASKA STATE LEGISLATURE

SESSION:

Alaska State Capitol, Room 400 Juneau, AK 99801 Phone: (907) 465-3824 Rep.Jeremy.Bynum@akleg.gov



INTERIM:

1900 First Avenue, Suite 310 Ketchikan, AK 99901 Phone: (907) 247-4672 Rep.Jeremy.Bynum@akleg.gov

Sponsor Statement House Joint Resolution No. 5

House Joint Resolution 5 (HJR 5) urges the United States Congress and the President of the United States to reinstate the Secure Rural Schools and Community Self-Determination Act of 2000 (the "Act") and to make its funding mechanism permanent. The Secure Rural Schools program has been a vital funding source for rural communities in Alaska, helping to sustain critical public services, including education, road maintenance, emergency response, and public safety.

The Act was originally enacted to offset significant revenue losses resulting from changes in federal land management policies that dramatically reduced timber harvesting on federal lands. These payments have provided a financial lifeline to municipalities, boroughs, and regional educational attendance areas (REAAs) across Alaska, ensuring that rural communities can maintain essential services. In fiscal year 2023, the program provided \$12.6 million to twenty municipalities in Alaska: Hydaburg, Klawock, Kake, Craig, Pelican, Yakutat, Wrangell, Hoonah, Gustavus, Cordova, Petersburg, Valdez, Haines, Ketchikan, Sitka, Juneau, Skagway, Anchorage, the Kenai Peninsula Borough, and the Mat-Su Borough.

However, as of January 2025, the SRS program expired due to the U.S. House of Representatives' failure to approve reauthorization legislation. Without this funding, many rural communities face severe budget shortfalls, which could result in school budget cuts, reduced public safety funding, and deteriorating infrastructure.

HJR 5 strongly urges Congress to act immediately to reinstate the Secure Rural Schools program and to retroactively provide funding for fiscal year 2025 and beyond. Furthermore, the resolution advocates for a permanent funding mechanism, ensuring long-term stability for rural communities that rely on this program. Without congressional action, many communities will be left struggling to bridge the financial gaps created by the expiration of this program

It is imperative that Congress recommits to supporting rural America by reauthorizing and securing stable, predictable funding for communities that depend on the Secure Rural Schools program. HJR 5 sends a clear message that Alaska stands united in urging Congress and the President to prioritize the needs of rural communities and ensure they have the resources necessary to thrive. For these reasons, I urge my colleagues to support HJR 5.